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INTRODUCTION

The following report documents the semi-annual first quarter 2002 monitoring event
conducted at the Hard Chrome Engineering facility, located 750 107" Avenue,
Oazkland, California (see Figure 1). The site currently operates as a chrome plating
facility and occupies approximately 27,500 square feet. Groundwater monitoring consists
of collecting groundwater samples for laboratory analyses from each monitoring well,
measuring groundwater elevation in each monitoring well, and evaluating groundwater
gradient and direction of groundwater flow beneath the site.

Background

Based on the Preliminary Environmental Characterization, BSK & Associates,
September 29, 1992, and Summary and Evaluation of Environmental Conditions,
Soil and Groundwater Investigation, March 24, 1998, EMCON, and Recommendations
for Future Actions, Levine Fricke, July 2, 1996, it appears that groundwater and, to a
lesser extent, soil beneath the site is impacted with chromium. As part of the previous
investigations, soil borings SB-1 through SB-17 were drilled, and groundwater
monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-1B through MW-6 were installed at the site. Site soil
and groundwater impacted with chromium appears to be primarily located near a
concrete-lined pit within the Hard Chrome facility (see Figure 2).
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SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS PROGRAM

ITT/EMCON measured groundwater levels in each well on site using an electronic
sounding device and reported the data on the monitoring well data forms included in
Appendix A. Groundwater monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-4 and MW-6 were
sampled consistent with the protocol presented in Figure 3 and submiited for chemical
analysis. Monitoring wells MW-1B and MW-5 were not accessible, and were not
sampled this quarter. Groundwater samples collected on June 26 and 27, 1997, were not
field filtered. Groundwater samples collected on March 12, 2002 were filtered in the
field.

Groundwater samples collected from wells MW-1 through MW-4 and MW-6 were
submitted to California Laboratory Services (CLS) (a state-certified laboratory) and
analyzed for the CAM 17 listed dissolved metals using U. S. Environmental Protection
Agency (USEPA) Series Methods 6000/7000 and for dissolved hexavalent chromium
using USEPA Method 7196, and for dissolved mercury by USEPA Method 7470. See
Appendix B for certified analytical results and chain-of-custody reports.
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RESULTS

Groundwater Flow and Gradient

Groundwater during the first quarter 2002 monitoring event was measured, and
groundwater elevations were calculated in each well and used to construct a groundwater
contour map (see Figure 4). During the first quarter 2002 monitoring event, groundwater
flowed to the west-northwest with a gradient of approximately 0.003 foot per foot.
These flow conditions are generally similar to those reported by the previous consultant
and generally agree with assumed regional flow patterns.

Quality Control Results

Laboratory Quality Control (QC) data were evaluated to assess the acceptability of the
analytical data, and therefore, their usefulness in interpreting groundwater quality.
Laboratory QC results are included with the analytical reports in Appendix B. The QC
evaluation is summarized below.

» All analyses were performed within USEPA-recommended holding times

The results of the daily laboratory method blanks were acceptable

Matrix spike and matrix spike duplicates (MS/MSD) were performed by the
laboratory. MS and MSD recoveries, and the relative percent difference
(RPD) between duplicate results were within acceptance limits.

The laboratory reported the results of laboratory control samples (LCS).
Results were within acceptance limits.

Routine reporting limits were used to quantify and report the analytical
results.

The laboratory QC results indicate that the groundwater analytical data are of acceptable
quality and can be used to evaluate groundwater quality.
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Groundwater Analytical Results

A concentration of barium was detected in MW-1, MW-3, MW-4, and MW-6 at 0.068,
0.066, 0.078, and 0.075 milligrams per liter (mg/L), respectively. Chromium was
detected in all the wells ranging from 0.016 mg/L to 410 mg/L. Hexavalent chromium
was detected in MW-2 at 410 mg/L.. Copper, mercury, vanadium and zinc were detected
in MW-2 at concentrations of 7 mg/L, 0.00045 mg/L, 1.5 mg/L and 0.97 mg/L,
respectively. Mercury and nickel were detected in well MW-4 at concentrations of
0.00032 and 0.024 mg/L, respectively. Mercury was detected in well MW-6 at a
concentration of 0.00044 mg/L. Table 2 summarizes the groundwater analytical results.
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ADDITIONAL ACTIVITIES

During the fourth quarter 2001 the sump lining was completed. The work was completed
in two phases. Equipment, hardware and pluming near or in the vault was removed to
facilitate cleaning and lining the vauit surface. The vault surface was cleaned in
accordance with the coating-supplier recommendation. A coating material was then
applied to the entire interim surface of the vault including the vault bottom and all sides.
The coating material was allowed to cure in accordance with manufacturing
specifications. The project was completed by re-welding and re—connecting all
equipment, hardware and plumbing. '

IT/EMCON

SACAN:\sacDP\Z002\PRNPI7\792775 2aa.doc-01\i: 1
(00005000



SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS

Based on analytical results coliected from wells MW-1 through MW-4 and MW-6 on
March 12, 2002 metals detected include barium, copper, mercury, nickel, vanadium and
zinc. Impacted water extends from the existing sump (well MW-2), west (hydraulically
downgradient) toward the locations of wells MW-5 and MW-1B. The lateral extent of
impacted groundwater beneath the site appears to be defined to the north by monitoring
well MW-4; and to the south and southwest by wells MW-1, MW-3, and MW-6. The
lateral extent of impacted groundwater has not been defined to the east or northwest of
the site; however, concentrations of total chromium and hexavalent chromium have
generally decreased in well MW-2 and wells MW-5 and MW-1B. Vertically, the extent
of impacted groundwater has not been defined.

During the March 2002 monitoring event, the monitoring well exhibiting the greatest
chromium impact was well MW-2, located hydraulically downgradient from the sump.
Monitoring wells MW-3, MW-4, and MW-6 also showed some chromium impact.

Concentrations of total chromium in on-site well MW-2, currently exceed the maximum
contaminant level (MCL) for this compound (.05 mg/L). Overall, this well has decreased
with respect to historical levels. Historical analytical results are contained in Table 2.
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LIMITATIONS

The services described in this report were performed consistent with generally accepted
professional consulting principles and practices. No other warranty, express or implied,
is made. These services were performed consistent with our agreement with our client.
This report is solely for the use and information of our client unless otherwise noted. Any
reliance on this report by a third party is at such party’s sole risk.

Opinions and recommendations contained in this report apply to conditions existing when
services were performed and are intended only for the client, purposes, locations, time
frames, and project parameters indicated. We are not responsible for the impacts of any
changes in environmental standards, practices, or regulations subsequent to performance
of services. We do not warrant the accuracy of information supplied by others, nor the
use of segregated portions of this report.
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation Data
Hard Chrome Engineering
March 12, 2002

Top of Casing  Depth to Water

" 1]
Groundwater Elevation

Sample Designation (feet/SSR) (feet) (feet/SSR)

MW-1 100.23 14.63 85.60

MW-1B 99.01 NM NM
MW-2 100.38 15.11 85.27
MW-3 100.37 14.94 85.43
MW-4 100.30 14.96 85.34
MW-5 09.29 NM NM
MW-6 100.48 15.18 85.30

feet/SSR = feet with respect to the site specific benchmark
NM = Not Measared. Near or under parked camper.
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Hard Chrome Engineering
(Units: mg/L, unless noted)

Hexavalent Chromium

Sample Designation
Sampling Date
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Mercury
Molybdenum
Selenium
Silver
Thallium
Vanadium

IPH (units)

Lead

fAY

<
S
Ch

MW-1  06/26/97 NA <0.05 NA NA 033 <001 NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.05 NA NA NA NA 6.57
MW-1  08/11/97 NA NA NA NA <001 <001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 6.46
MW-1  09/29/97 NA <0.05 NA <0.005 NA <00f <001 NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.05 NA NA NA NA 6.53
MW-1  12/30/97 NA <0.01 NA <0.005 NA 001 <00l NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.01 NA NA NA NA 7.18
MW-1  04/23/98 NA NA NA NA NA <001 <001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW-1  03/13/00 <01 <0.1 <0.1 <001 <0.01 0.0305 00261 <0.04 <001 <0.1 <0.0002 <0.04 <0.04 <0.1 <001 <0.1 <0.04 0.0107 6.51
MW-1  09/20/00 <0.05 <0.05 0.105 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.02 <0.005 <0.05 <0.0002 <0.02 <0.02 <0.05 <0.005 <0.05 <0.02 <0.0005 6.31
MW-1  03/2001 <01 <01 <0.1 <001 <00l 0.0951 0.0486 <0.04 <001 <0.1 <0.0002 <0.04 <0.04 <0.1 <0.01 <0.1 <0.04 0.0236 6.88
MW-1  09/13/01 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <00l <00l <001 00052 <0.04 <0.01 <0.1 <0.0002 <0.04 <0.04 <0.] <001 <0.1 <0.04 <001 554
MW-1  03/12/02 <0.05:0005 0.068 <0.005 <00I 0016 <001 <0.02 <0.02:0.005 <0.0002 <0.02 <0.02:0.005 <0.01<0.005 <0.02 <0.02 5.80

4
>

MW-1B  06/27/97 NA «<0.05 NA 0.011 NA 430 360 NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.05 NA NA NA NA 6.57
MW-1B  08/11/97 NA NA NA NA NA 340 330 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 6.48
MW-1B  09/25/97 NA <05 NA <005 NA 280 260 NA NA NA NA NA NA <05 NA NA NA NA 7.59
MW-1B  12/30/97 NA <0.05 NA <0025 NA 200 160 NA NA NA NA NA NA <0035 NA NA NA NA 6.91
MW-1B  04/23/98 NA NA NA NA NA 580 520 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 647
MW-1B  03/13/00 <0.1 <01 <01 <001 <0.01 252 258 <0.04 <001 <01 <0.0002 <0.04 <0.04 <0.1 <001 <0.1 <0.04 <001 6.56
MW-1B  09/20/00 056 <05 <05 <005 <0.05 134 122 <02 <0.05 <05 <0.0002 <02 <02 <05 <005 <035 <02 <0005 6.01
MW-1B  03/20/01 <05 <05 <05 <005 <0.05 72.6 746 <02 <005 <05 <00002 <02 <02 <035 <0.05 <05 <02 <005 6.95
MW-1B  09/13/01 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW-1B  03/12/02 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

NACONSULTING\DATAVHARED\WPROJECTS\XLS\QMRA79 \792775\040802i!, Table 2 4/10/2002



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Hard Chrome Engineering
(Units: mg/L, unless noted)
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CMW.2  06/27/97 NA 021 NA 0032 NA 3000 3000 NA NA NA NA NA NA 014 NA NA NA  NA46S
MW2 081197 NA NA NA NA NA 2600 2600 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA  NA 566
MW-2 0972997 NA <05 NA <005 NA 1500 1400 NA NA NA NA NA NA <05 NA NA NA NA48
MW-2  12/3097 NA <005 NA <0.025 NA 86 8 NA NA NA NA NA NA<0O05 NA NA NA  NA 642
MW-2 04/2398 NA NA NA NA NA 150 140 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NAG63I

MW-2  03/13/00 <01 <01 <01 <0.01 <0.01 139 136 <0.04 124 <0.1 <0.0002 <0.04 03 <01 <001 <01 <0.04 0294 477
MW-2  09/20/00 267 <235 <25 <025 <025 598 611 <1.0 7.06 <2.5 000078 <10 104 <25 <025 <25 <10 1.12 3.4%
MW-2 03720001 224 <2 <2 <02 <02 752 757 <08 172 <2 000122 <08 169 <2 <02 <2 <038 1.88 6.37
MW-2  09/13/01 <10 <10 <10 <l <1 1000 55 <4 14 <10 000088 <4 <4 <i0 «]l <10 <4 2.3 5.19
MW-2  03/12/02 <0.05:0.005 <0.02 <0.005 <«0.01 410 410 <0.02 7.0:0.005 0.00045 <0.02 0940005 <0.01<0.005 1.5 0.97 547

MW-3  06/26/97 NA <0.05 NA 0.011 NA 1 <00l NA NA NA NA NA NA <005 NA NA NA NA 6.86
MW-3  08/11/97 NA NA NA NA NA <001 <002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 6.84
MW-3  09/29/97 NA <0.05 NA <0.005 NA <001 <001 NA NA NA NA NA NA 005 NA NA NA NA 7.55
MW-3 12/30/97 NA <00t NA <0.005 NA <001 <« 001 NA NA NA NA NA NA <001 NA NA NA NA 7.42
MW-3  (4/23/98 NA NA NA NA NA 001 <001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 694
MW-3  03/13/00 <0.1 <01 <0.1 <001 <001 <001 000623 <0.04 <0.01 <0.1 <0.0002 <0.04 <0.04 <0.1 <001 <0.1 <0.04 <0.01 6.68
MW-3 0920000 <0.05 <0.05 0.0553 <0.005 <0.005 0014 <0.005 <002 <0.005 <0.05 <0.0002 <0.02 <0.02 <0.05 0.0056 <0.05 <0.02 <0.0005 6.56
MW-3  03/20/01 <0.1 <01 <01 <0.01 <0.01 0.0368 0.017 <0.04 <001 <«<0.1 <0.0002 <0.04 <0.04 <01 <0.01 <0.1 <0.04 0.0135 7.00
MW-3  09/13/01 <0.1 <0.1 <01 <001 <0.01 011 0074 <0.04 <001 <0.1 <0.0002 <0.04 <0.04 <0.1 <0.01 <01 <0.04 <0.01 6.28
MW-3  03/12/02 <0.05:0.005 0.066 <0.005 <001 0024 <0.0]1 <0.02 <0.02:0.005 <0.0002 <0.02 «<0.02:0.005 <0.01<0.005 <0.02 <0.02 6.28
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Hard Chrome Engineering
(Units: mg/L, unless noted)
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MW-4  06/26/97 NA <005 NA 0006 NA 055 <001 NA NA NA NA NA NA 006 NA NA NA  NA 6588
MW-4 08/11/97 NA NA NA NA NA <001 <001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NAG6T2
MW-4  00/20/97 NA <005 NA <0005 NA <00l <001 NA NA NA NA NA NA 007 NA NA NA  NA 76l
MW-4  12/30/97 NA <001 NA <0005 NA 001 <001 NA NA NA NA NA NA<0O0l NA NA NA NA740
MW-4 042398 NA NA NA NA NA <001 <001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW-4  03/13/00 <0.1 <01 <01 <00l <00l <0.01 0.00623 <0.04 <0.0] <0.1 <0.0002 <0.04 <0.04 <0.I <0.01 <0.1 <0.04 <001 6.60
MW-4  09/20/00 <0.05 <0.05 0.0624 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.02 <0.005 <0.05 <0.0002 <0.02 <0.02 <0.05 <0.005 <0.05 <0.02 <0.0005 6.62
MW-4  03/20/01 <0.1 <01 0.118 <001 <001 103 0475 <004 <001 <0.1 <0.0002 <0.04 0.059 <0.1 <00l <0.1 <0.04 <0.01 6.64
MW-4  09/13/01 <0.1 <01 0.1 <001 <00l 13 0011 <0.04 <001 <0.1 <0.0002 <0.04 0052 <0.1 <00l <0.1 <0.04 <001 594
MW-4  03/12/02 <0.05:0.005 0078 <0.005 <0.01 0028 <00l <0.02 <0.02:0.005 0.00032 <0.02 0.024:0.005 <0.01<0.005 <0.02 <0.02 6.15
MW-5 06/27/97 NA <0.05 NA 0005 NA 110 9% NA NA NA NA NA NA<0O05 NA NA NA NA 670
MW.5 0811297 NA NA NA NA NA 120 120 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA  NA 667
MW-5 09/29/97 " NA <05 NA <005 NA 130 100 NA NA NA NA NA NA <05 NA NA NA NA 7.3
MW-5  12/3097 NA <005 NA <0025 NA 110 98 NA NA NA NA NA NA<005 NA NA NA NA 713
MW-5 04/2398 NA NA NA ©NA NA 70 S8 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 667
MW-5  03/13/00 <01 <0.1 <01 <00l <0.01 494 543 <0.04 <00l <0.1 <0.0002 <0.04 <0.04 <01 <001 <0.1 <0.04 <0.01 6.63
MW-5 0972000 <05 <0.5 <05 <005 <0.05 8L6 814 <02 <005 <05 <0.0002 <02 <02 <05 <0.05 <05 <02 <0.005 6.56
MW-5  03/20/01 <01 <01 <01 <0.01 <0.01 0448 <0.005 <0.04 <001 <01 <0.0002 <0.04 <0.04 <01 <001 <01 <0.04 <0.01 6.94
MW-5 09/1301 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA ©NA NA NA NA NA
MW-5 03/12/002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Hard Chrome Engineering
{Units: mg/L, unless noted)
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MW-6  06/26/97 NA <005 NA 0005 NA 047 <001 N NA NA NA NA NA<005 NA NA NA  NA G691
MW-6 0811707 NA NA NA NA NA <00l <001 N NA NA NA NA NA NA NA ‘NA NA  NAG6GS4
MW-6  09/29/97 NA <0.05 NA <0005 NA <00l <001 N NA NA NA NA NA 005 NA NA NA NA779

MW-6  12/30/97 NA <0.01 NA <0.005 NA <00l <001 N NA NA NA NA NA <01 NA NA NA NA 7.40
MW-6  04/23/98 NA NA NA NA NA <001 <001 N NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW-6  03/13/00 <0.1 <0.1 0102 <001 <0.01 <001 0.00733 <0.04 <001 <0.1 <0.0002 <0.04 <0.04 <0.1 <001 <01 <004 <0.01 6.71
MW-6  09/20/00 <0.05 <0.05 0.0667 <0.005 <0.005 0.00665 <0.005 <0.02 <0.005 <0.05 <0.0002 <0.02 <0.02 <0.05 <0.005 <0.05 <0.02 0.0133 6.65
MW-6  03/20/01 <01 <01 <01 <001 <001 0028 00249 <004 <001 <01 <0.0002 <0.04 <0.04.<0.1 <001 <0.1 <0.04 <0.01 6.83
MW-6  09/13/01 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.01 <00l 0.031 <0.005 <0.04 <0.01 <0.1 <0.0002 <0.04 <004 <01 <001 <0.1 <0.04 <0.01 6.36
MW-6  03/12/02 <0.05:0005 0.075 <0.005 <0.01 0018 <001 <0.02 <0.020.005 0.00044 <0.02 «<0.02:0.005 <0.01<0.005 <0.02 <0.02 6.37

P

MCL 0.006 0.05 I 0.004 0.005 0.05 s eee 10FE - 0002 - 01 005 01% 0002  --- 5.0%F .-

Note: Samples collected on 06/26/97 and 06/27/97 were unfiltered and analyzed for total metals; all other samples were
field filtered and analyzed for dissolved metals.

mg/L = Milligrams per liter

INA = Not Analyzed.

* Total dissolved solids and total suspended solids were analyzed and detected at concentrations of 5,200 and 13,000 mg/L.

IMCL = California primary maximum contaminant level (MCL).

** = Secondary MCL

--- = MCL not established.

NACONSULTING\DATA\SHAREDAPROJECTS\XLS\QMR\79 \792775\04080211, Table 2 4/10/2002
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r = radius of well casing in feet
h = height of water column in feet
|
EVACUATE WATER FROM WELL EQUAL TO
WELL EVACUATED TO PRACTICAL LIMITS THE CALCULATED PURGE VOLUME WHILE
OF DRYNESS BEFORE REMOVING MONITORING GROUND-WATER STABILIZATION
CALCULATED PURGE VOLUME INDICATOR PARAMETERS (pH, CONDUCTIVITY,
TEMPERATURE) AND TURBIDITY AT INTERVALS
OF ONE CASING VOLUME.
NO YES
FINAL TWO SETS OF GROUND-WATER
STABILIZATION INDICATOR PARAMETER WELL RECHARGES TO A LEVEL
MEASUREMENTS MEET THE FOLLOWING SUFFICIENT FOR SAMPLE
CRITERIA: i COLLECTION. WITHIN 24 HOURS
pH = + 0.05pHunis OF EVACUATION TO DRYNESS.
COND. = = 3% |
TEMP. = & 1.0 °F
TURBIDITY = + <5NTU i V
f I ¥ YES ‘ NO
‘ | |
YES NO -
: : FIELD TEST FIRST RECORD WELL
: RECHARGE WATER FOR AS DRY FOR
WELL PURGING | | CONTINUE PURGING: INDICATOR PARAMETERS PURPOSES OF
CRITERIA MET; EVACUATE ADDITIONAL
. ; AND TURBIDITY, THEN SAMPLING.
PROCEED TO CASING VOLUME OF :
PROCEED TO WELL
WELL SAMPLING WATER, MONITORING SAMPLING
INDICATOR PARAMETERS :
FOR STABILITY.
J
FIGURE |
EM CO N MONITORING WELL PURGING PROTOCOL
_J
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APPENDIX A
FIELD REPORT AND FIELD DATA SHEETS



FIELD REPORT

WATER LEVEL / FLOATING PRODUCT

SURVEY

IT CORPORATION
1326 North Market Boulevard
Sacramento, California 95834

(916) 928-3300

PROJECT NO : 792775 / 00002000

LOCATION : 750 107th Avegue, Oakland

DATE: }/ / 2/ )P}

CLIENT : Hard Chrome Engineering SAMPLER : Q (/d/\ DAY OF WEEK: 77/ es.
PREVIOUS DEPTH FLOATING
WELL ID CASING TOTAL DEPTH TO TO PRODUCT
ELEVATION DEPTH WATER WATER | THICKNESS COMMENTS
(Feet, MSL) (Feet) 09/13/2001 (Feet) (Feet)
MW-1 24.4 17.49 63 -
MW-2 23 .9 17.83 (5= (]
MW-3 23 S 17.70 (£ 4a%
MW-4 229 17.62 4. 9¢ . 4
MW-s [——————f— . N/A R ~})\a ccessi b/w? J’ue o 5215?‘}‘
MW-6 . L 17.93 (5 (8 .
MW-1B : NA [ ——— | NACCESST HIR AR o <ate
Comments :
ST Sig;nei;ﬁre

Page 1 of 1

a!
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WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

Rev. 1!9}

PROJECTNG: 792775/ 00002000 SAMPLEID: MW —
PURGED BY : Bob Morgan CLIENT NAME : Hard Chrome Engineering
SAMPLED BY : Bob Morgan LOCATION : 750 107th Avenue, Oakland
TYPE: Groundwater X Surface Water Leachate Other
CASING DIAMETER (inches): 2 J 3 4 4.5 6 Other
CASING ELEVATION (feet/MSL) ; VOLUME IN CASING (gal): {, m
DEPTH OF WELL (feet) : 2 4 47 CALCULATED PURGE (gal.): <f.
DEPTH TO WATER (feety: _ { A . {0 ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (gal): & . F3

DATEPURGED: 3 /‘{ 2_[01

(003

END PURGE :
DATE SAMPLED Jd7 SAMPLING TIME : 0/S
TIME VOLUME pH EC. TEMPERATURE  COLOR TURBIDITY
(2400 HR) (gal) 5uni ) (umhosi{l\n??c) ("C) (vjsual) (visual)
_foa _1.50 32 . leay o\
.25 -
_’ 0 L’ L] N 5 - O .;

OTHER:

FIELD QC SAMPLES COLLECTED AT THIS WELL (i.e FB-1, XDUP-1) :

ODOR:

(COBALT 0-100) (NTU 0-200)

PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
2" Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon) 2" Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon)
Centrifugal Pump Bailer (PVC) Bomb Sampler Bailer (Stainless Steel)
Submersible Pump Bailer (Stainless Steel) Dipper Submetrsible Pump
Disposal Bailer Dedicated /  Disposal Bailer Dedicated
Other: Other:
WELL INTEGRITY: M rock_g44Y
REMARKS:
pH, E.C., Temp. Meter Calibration: Date: Time: Meter Serial No.:
E.C. 1000 / pH? / pH 10 / pH4 /
Temperature °C .
CIGNATURE: REVIEWED BY% PAGE / OF ‘_7‘—




WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

Rev. 1.@

PROJECTNO: 792775 /00002000 savrLem: MW=~ [6
PURGED BY : Bob Morgan CLIENT NAME : Hard Chrome Engineering
SAMPLED BY : Bob Morgan LOCATION : 750 107th Avenue, Qakland
TYPE: Groundwater X Surface Water Leachate Other
CASING DIAMETER (inches): 2 3 4 4.5 6 Other
CASING ELEVATION (feet/MSL) : VOLUME IN CASING (gal.) :
DEPTH OF WELL (feet) : CALCULATED PURGE (gal.}:
DEPTH TO WATER (feet) : ACTUAL PURGE VOL. {gal.}:
DATE RURGEE 5//2 /@Z» END PURGE :
DATE SAMPLED : SAMPLING TIME :
TIME VOLUME pH E.C. TEMPERATURE COLOR TURBIDITY
(2400 HR) {gal.) (units) (pmhos/cm@25%c) *C) (visual}) {visual)
OTHER: ODOR:
(COBALT 0-100) (NTU 0-200)
FIELD QC SAMPLES COLLECTED AT THIS WELL ( i.e. FB-1, XDUP-1):
BURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
2" Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon) 2" Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon)

Centrifugal Pump Bailer (PVC)

Bomb Sampler Baiter (Stainless Steel)

L
i

Submersible Pump Bailer {Stainless Steel) Dipper Submersibic Pump
Disposal Bailer Dedicated Disposal Bailer Dedicated
Other: Other:
WELL INTEGRITY: LOCK.:

REMARKS: [I\QCC,*QSS‘gb[-Q See MW"-g\“ Sam_ (SSUQ 3L OL oM

pH, E.C_, Temp. Meter Calibration:  Date:
E.C. 1000

Time: Meter Serial No.:
pH 10 / pH4 /

PAGE_Z OF ?

REVIEWED BY!

Temperature °C
SIGNATURE Q

J/




4 WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET Rev. 1/9)
PROJECTNO: 792775 /00002000 SAMPLEID: MW —~2_
PURGED BY : Bob Mergan CLIENT NAME : Hard Chrome Engineering
SAMPLED BY : Bob Morgan LOCATION : 750 107th Avenue, Oakland
TYPE: Groundwater X Surface Water Leachate Other
CASING DIAMETER (inches): 2 3 4 4.5 6 Other

CASING ELEVATION (feet/MSL) :

VOLUME IN CASING (gal): |,
CALCULATED PURGE (gal): {ff, 2G

128 (S0
{(35" qukb

DEPTH OF WELL (feet) - 23.910
f
DEPTH TO WATER (feet) : (S. {{ ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (gal): & . ()
ri i —
—
paTEPURGED: 3] (2O ENDPURGE: __ {{3)
DATE SAMPLED : NS SAMPLING TIME: [ {45
TIME VOLUME pH E.C. TEMPERATURE ~ COLOR .  TURBIDITY
(2400 HR) (gal) (units) {(xmhosicm@25°c)

£SO 7

{visua (visual)
xé’ Iow

N

OTHER:

Centrifugal Pump
Submersible Pump

——r—
gr——re

——
—
—

——

ODOR:
(COBALT 0-100) (NTU (-200)
FIELD QC SAMPLES COLLECTED AT THIS WELL ( i.e. FB-1, XDUP-1):
BURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
2* Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon) 2" Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon)

Bailer (PVC)

Bomb Sampler Bailer (Stainless Steel)

—
——
——

Bailer (Stainless Steel) Dipper Submersible Pump

__ Disposal Bailer Dedicated Disposal Bailer Dedicated

Other: Other:
WELL INTEGRITY: ok Lock:_(J%6 %
REMARKS:
PH, E.C,, Temp. Meter Calibration: Date: Time: Meter Serial No.:
E.C. 1000 ! pH 10 / pH4 /
Temperamre °C

SIGNATURE: ﬂ M 6)14(,1»\ REVIEWED BY; PAGE ﬁ OF ;'
!




WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET Rev. 1/9)
PROJECT NO : 792775 / 00002000 SAMPLE ID : N W "3
PURGED BY : Bob Morgan CLIENT NAME : Hard Chrome Engineeringf
SAMPLED BY : Bob Morgan LOCATION : 750 107th Avenue, Oakland
TYPE: Groundwater X Surface Water Leachate Other
CASING DIAMETER (inches); 2 ;! 3 4 4.5 6 Other
CASING ELEVATION (feet/MSL) VOLUME IN CASING (gal.): | . 3
DEPTH OF WELL (feet) : 2 ” CALCULATED PURGE {gal.) : .
DEPTH TO WATER (feet) : EERT ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (gal.) : 4 . X
4 1

DATE PURGED : __ 3 { B 0L

DATE SAMPLED
TIME VOLUME
(2400 HR) (gal.
(038
03

[0

pH
{units)

(umhoslam%s“ _)l 0 (vi _Ql;u, { gi;(u;)
g , | N\

il

END PURGE :
saMPLING TIME:  {UX°D)
TEMPERATURE  COLOR TURBIDITY

OTHER: ODOR:
(COBALT 0-100) (NTU 0-200)
FIELD QC SAMPLES COLLECTED AT THIS WELL { i.e. FB-1, XDUP-1) :
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
2" Biadder Pump Bailer (Teflon) 2" Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon)
Centrifugal Pump Bailer (FVC) Bomb Sampler Bailer (Stainless Steel}
Submersible Pump Bailer (Stainless Steel) Dipper Submersible Pump
Disposal Bailer Dedicated Disposal Bailer Dedicated
Other: Other:
WELL INTEGRITY: 0"4 Lock: dYE 4
REMARKS:
pH.EC, T.em]:. Meter Calibration: - Date: Time: Meter Serial No.:
E.C. 1000 pH7 pH 10
Temperature °C
kS]GNATURE: Z REVIEWED BY PAGE 4
' /




WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

Rev. 119}

PROJECTNO:  792775/00002000 SAMPLEID: M U\/-Ll—
PURGED BY : Bob Morgan CLIENT NAME : Hard Chrome Engineering
SAMPLED BY : Bob Morgan LOCATION : 750 107th Avenue, Oakland
TYPE: Groundwater X Surface Water Leachate Other
CASING DIAMETER (inches): 2 3 4 4.5 6 Other
CASING ELEVATION (feetMSL) : VOLUME IN CASING (gal): {, 2!
—
DEPTH OF WELL (feet): 2.2 . CALCULATED PURGE (gal): __ 3. ¥§
DEPTH TO WATER (feet) : (Y. K45 ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (gal): &

DATE PURGED : 3 {2l o=~

(.80

END PURGE : [159
DATE SAMPLED : J SAMPLING TIME: [ ) ()
TIME VOLUME pH ELC. TEMPERATURE  COLOR TURBIDITY
(2400 HR) (gal) units) {pmhos/cm@25%c °C) {visual) (v sual)

: —&ﬁ%f*ﬁ@—“—*’#

{15 ’ﬁ_'

gL& 2.2

OTHER.:

E

2" Bladder Pump
Centrifugal Pump

Bailer (Teflon)

Bailer (PVC)
Submersible Pump

——
—

—
——
——
—

FIELD QC SAMPLES COLLECTED AT THIS WELL {ie. FB-1, XDUP-1):

ODOR:

(COBALT 0-100) {NTU 0-200)

SAMPLING EQUIPMENT

2" Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon)

Bailer (Stainiess Steel)

——

Bomb Sampler

—
————
D e—

Bailer (Stainless Steel) Dipper Submersible Pump
s Disposal Bailer Dedicated G Disposal Bailer Dedicated
Other: Other:
WELL INTEGRITY: CQK Lock: 04g ¢
REMARKS:
pH, E.C., Temp. Meter Calibration: Date: Time: Meter Serial No.:
E.C. 1000 pH7 / pH 10 / pH4 /
Temperature °C
SIGNATURE: % / REVIEWED BY: PAGE 5 OF z




4 WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET Rev. 1/9)
PROJECTNO: 792775/ 00002000 sAMPLEID: MW~ 5™
PURGED BY : Bob Morgan CLIENT NAME : Hard Chrome Engineering
SAMPLED BY : Bobk Morgan LOCATION : 750 107th Avenue, Oakland
TYPE: Groundwater X Surface Water Leachate Other
CASING DIAMETER (inches): 2 3 4 4.5 6 Other
CASING ELEVATION (feet/MSL) : VOLUME IN CASING (gal.) :
DEPTH OF WELL (feet) : CALCULATED PURGE (gal.) :
DEPTH TO WATER (feet) : ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (gal.) :
—
DATERemesn: 3 //> END PURGE : e
DATE SAMPLED ; SAMPLING TIME ; .~
TIME VOLUME pH E.C. TEMPERATURE COLOR TURBIDITY
(2400 HR)} (gal.) {units) {umhos/cm@25°¢) (°C) (visual) (visual)
OTHER: ODOR.
(COBALT 0-100) (NTU 0-200)
FIELD QC SAMPLES COLLECTED AT THIS WELL (ie FB-1, XDUP-1):
FURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
2" Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon) 2" Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon)
Centrifugal Pump Bailer (FVC) Bomb Sampler Bailer (Stainless Steel)
Submersible Pump Bailer (Stainless Steel) Dipper Submersible Pump
Disposal Bailer Dedicated Disposal Bailer Dedicated
Other: Other;
WELL INTEGRITY: o N /&? LOCK:
rearks; |, [naccessible dve Yo
OSS'IIJLQ crimina | act{v t{es W, (295 {4
' - A v v Fer Fiafed.
YX S s#m
pH, E.C,, Temp. Meter Calibration; Date: Time: Meter Serial No.:
E.C. 1000 pH 10 pH 4

/ pH7 /
Temperature °C
SIGNATURE: ZZ W

-

/

REVIEWED BY

!
PAGE & OF ? y




£ WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET Rev. 1/9)
PROIECTNO: 792775 /00002000 samrLE: MW —~£
PURGED BY : Bob Morgan CLIENT NAME : Hard Chrome Engineering
SAMPLED BY : Bob Morgan LOCATION : 750 107th Avenue, Oakland
TYPE: Groundwater X Surface Water Leachate Other
CASING DIAMETER (inches): 2 ‘{ 3 4 . 45 ] Other

CASING ELEVATION (feetMSL) :

VOLUME IN CASING (gal.) :

DEPTH OF WELL (feet) : ) 70
DEPTH TO WATER (feet) : { Z

CALCULATED PURGE (gal.) :
ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (gal):

.

2. 50
0 2. FE .

Fi Fi
DATEPURGED: 2 ( 2/0L EnoPurce: (06
DATESAMPLED: L/ SAMPLINGTIME:  {{f T~
TIME VOLUME pH EC. TEMPERATURE  COLOR. TURBIDITY
{2400 HR) (gal) o, {units) (w:nhosicm@'ls °c} (*C) i (visual) (visual)
({00 (2D

dspy Rk e

Q-2 I N/

OTHER:

Temperature °C
SIGNATURE:

ODOR:
(COBALT 0-100) (NTU 0-200)
FIELD QC SAMPLES COLLECTED AT THIS WELL (i.e. FB-1, XDUP-1):
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EOUIPMENT,
27 Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon) 2" Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon)
Centrifugal Pump Bailer (PVC) Bomb Sampler Bailer (Stainless Steel)
Submersible Pump Bailer (Stainless Steel) Dipper Submersible Pump
\! Disposal Bailer Dedicated \f Disposal Bailer Dedicated
Other; Other:
WELL INTEGRITY: OE. rocx: 046 i
REMARKS:
pH, E.C.,, Temp. Meter Calibration:  Date: Time; Meter Serial No.:
E.C. 1000 / pH7? / pH 10 pH4 /

/

/
REVIEWED BY: . PAGE :)Z OF ?’
J




IT CORPORATION - Drum Inventory Record

792775 / 00002000 750 107th Ave., Oakland 3/ g lO Py
Project No Location " Date
Hard Chrome Engineering ﬂ Md W'Q.S
Client Sample Day of Week
DRUM WELL OR TYPE AMOUNT OF DATE
NUMBER SOURCE OF MATERIAL ACCUMULATED
ORID ID(s) MATERIAL IN DRUM OR GENERATED

7‘{331:?- Mw-'\(‘z'ﬁ‘f pw?e\_\}g a(yoi 3(\3{0‘)_

TR Y ™
MW, 123 \L /3 7@/( ‘?/L?/Ol

1301 6

w

Sketch locations of drums, include drum ID! COMMENTS:

TA <eaclosvre

Number of
Drums From
This Event - l

Total Number

of Drums .
At Site %




APPENDIX B
CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL RESULTS AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY REPORTS



Analysis Report: CAM Metals, EPA Methods 200

Client: IT Corporation (Emcon) Project No.: 792775/00002000
1326 N. Market Blvd. Contact: Charles Metzinger.
Sacramenta, CA 95834 Phone: (916)928-3300

Project: Hard Chrome Engineering Lab Contact: Ray Oslowski
Lab ID No.: T6240-1a
Date Sampled: 03/12/2002 Job No.: 846240
Date Received: 03/12/2002 COC Log No.: NO NUMBER
Date Extracted: 03/13/2002 Batch No.: M020313a
Date Analyzed: 03/14/2002 Instrument ID: INMIX
Date Reported: 04/08/2002 Analyst ID: SCOTTF
Client ID No.: MW-1 Matrix: WATER
MW-1
Results Rep. Limit Dilution
Analvte CAS No. (ug/L) {ug/L) Method {factor)
Ag (Silwver) 7440224 ND 10 200.7 1.0
As (Arsenic) 7440382 ND 5.0 200.8 1.0
Ba (Barium) 7440393 68 20 200.7 1.0
Be (Beryllium) 7440417 ND 5.0 200.7 1.0
cd (Cadmium)} 7440435 ND 10 200.7 1.0
Co {Cobalt) 7440484 ND 20 200.7 1.0
Cr (Chromium) 7440473 16 10 200.7 1.0
Cu {Copper} 7440508 ND 20 200.7 1.0
Hg (Mercury) 7439976 ND 0.20 245.1 1.0
Mo (Molybdenum) 7439987 ND 20 200.7 1.0
Ni (Nickel) 7440020 ND 20 200.7 1.0
Pb (Lead} 7439921 ND 5.0 200.8 1.0
Sb {(Antimony} 7440360 ND 50 200.7 1.0
Se (Selenium) 7783008 ND 5.0 200.8 1.0
T1 {(Thallium) 7440280 ND 5.0 200.8 1.0
VvV  (Vanadium) 7440622 ND 20 200.7 1.0
Zzn {Zinc) 7440666 ND 20 200.7 1.0

ND = Not detected at or above indicated Reporting Limit



Analysis Report: CAM Metals, EPA Methods 200
Client: IT Corporation (Emcon) Project No.: 792775/00002000
1326 N. Market Blwvd. Contact: Charles Metzinger
Sacramento, CA 55834 Phone: (916)928-3300
Project: Hard Chrome Engineering Lab Contact: Ray Oslowski
Lab ID No.: T6240-2A
Date Sampled: 03/12/2002 Job No.: 846240
Date Received: 03/12/2002 COC Log No.: NO NUMBER
Date Extracted: 03/13/2002 Batch No.: M020313A
Date Analyzed: 03/14/2002 Instrument ID: INMIX
Date Reported: 04/08/2002 Analyet ID: SCOTTF
Client ID No.: MW-2 Matrix: WATER
MW-2
Results Rep. Limit Dilution
Analvyte CAS No. (ug/L) {ug/L} Method {factor)
Ag {(Silver) 7440224 ND 100 200.7 10
As (Arsenic) 7440382 ND 25 200.8 20
Ba (Barium} 7440393 ND 200 200,77 10
Be (Beryllium) 7440417 ND 50 200.7 10
Cd {Cadmium) 7440439 ND 100 200.7 10
Co (Cobalt) 7440484 NI 200 200.7 10
Cr (Chromium} 7440473 410000 100 200.7 10
Cu (Copper) 7440508 7000 200 200.7 10
Hg (Mercury) 7439976 0.45 0.20 245.1 1.0
Mo (Molvbdenum) 7439987 ND 200 200.7 10
Ni (Nickel) 7440020 940 200 200.7 10
Pb {Lead} 7439921 ND 100 200.8 20
Sb (Antimony) 7440360 ND 50 200.7 10
Se (Selenium) 7783008 ND 100 200.8 20
Tl {(Thallium) 7440280 ND 100 ‘ 200.8 20
vV (Vanadium) 7440622 1500 200 200.7 10
Zn (Zinc) 7440666 970 200 200.7 10

ND = Not detected at or above indicated Reporting Limit



Analysis Report: CAM Metals, EPA Methoeds 200

Client: IT Corporatiocn (Emcon) Project No.: 782775/00002000
1326 N. Market Blvd. Contact: Charles Metzinger
Sacramento, CA 95834 Phone: {916}928-3300

Project: Hard Chrome Engineering Lab Contact: Ray Oslowskil

Lapb ID No.: T&240-33A

Date Sampled: 03/12/2002 Job No.: 846240

Date Received: 03/12/2002 COC Log No.: NO NUMBER
Date Extracted: 03/13/2002 Batch No.: M020313a

Date Analyzed: 03/14/2002 Instrument ID: INMIX

Date Reported: 04/08/2002 Analyst ID: SCOTTF

Client ID No.: Mw-3 Matrix: WATER

MW-3
Results Rep. Limit Dilution

Analyte CAS No. (ug/L) {(ug/L) Method {factor)
Ag (5ilver) 7440224 ND i0 200.7 1.0
As (Arsenic) 7440382 ND 5.0 200.8 1.0
Ba (Barium) 7440393 66 20 200.7 1.0
Be (Beryllium) 7440417 ND 5.0 200.7 1.0
Cd (Cadmium) 7440439 ND 10 200.7 1.0
Co (Cobalt) 7440484 ND 20 200.7 1.0
Cr (Chromium) 7440473 24 10 200.7 1.0
Cu (Copper) 7440508 ND 20 200.7 1.0
Hg {(Mercury) 7439976 ND 0.20 245.1 1.0
Mo (Molybdenum) 7439987 ND 20 200.7 1.0
Ni (Nickel) 7440020 ND 20 200.7 1.0
Fb (Lead) 7439921 ND 5.0 200.8 1.0
Sbh {Antimony) 7440360 ND 50 200.7 1.0
Se (Selenium} 7783008 ND 5.0 200.8 1.0
Tl (Thallium) 7440280 ND 5.0 200.8 1.0
VvV  {(Vanadium) 7440622 ND 20 200.7 1.0
Zn (Zinc) 7440666 ND 20 200.7 1.0

ND = Not detected at or above indicated Reporting Limit



Analysis Report: CAM Metals, EPA Methods 200

Client: IT Corporation (Emcon) Project No.: 792775/00002000
1326 N. Market Blvd. Contact: Charles Metzinger
Sacramento, CA 95834 . Phone: (916)928-3300

Project: Hard Chrome Engineering Lab Contact: Ray Oslowski
Lab ID No.: T6240-4A
Date Sampled: 03/12/2002 Job No.: 846240
Date Received: 03/12/2002 COC Log No.: NO NUMBER
Date Extracted: 03/13/2002 Batch No.: M020313A
Date Analyzed: 03/14/2002 Instrument ID: INMIX
Date Reported: 04/08/2002 Analyst ID: SCOTTF
Client ID No.: MW-4 Matrix: WATER
MW-4
Results Rep. Limit Dilution
Analyte CAS No. {ug/L) {ug/L) Method (factor)
Ag (Silver) 7440224 ND 10 200.7 1.0
As {Arsenic) 7440382 ND 5.0 200.8 1.0
Ba (Barium) 7440393 78 20 200.7 1.0
Be (Beryllium) 7440417 ND 5.0 200.7 1.0
Cd (Cadmium} 7440439 ND 10 200.7 1.0
Co (Cobalt) 7440484 ND 20 200.7 1.0
Cr (Chromium) 7440473 28 10 200.7 1.0
Cu (Copper) 7440508 ND 20 200.7 1.0
Hg (Mercury) 7438976 0.32 0.20 245.1 1.0
Mo (Molvybdenum) 7439987 ND 20 200.7 1.0
Ni (Nickel) 7440020 24 20 200.7 1.0
Pb (Lead} 7439921 ND 5.0 200.8 1.0
Sh (Antimony) 7440360 ND 50 200.7 1.0
Se (Selenium) 7783008 ND 5.0 200.8 1.0
T1 (Thallium) 7440280 ND 5.0 200.8 1.0
vV  {(Vanadium) 7440622 ND 20 200.7 1.0
Zn (Zinc) 7440666 ND 20 200.7 1.0

ND = Not detected at or above indicated Reporting Limit



Analysis Report: CAM Metals, EPA Methods 200

Client: IT Corporation (Emcon) Project No.: 792775/00002000
1326 N. Market Blwvd. Contact: Charles Metzinger
Sacramento, CA 95834 Phone: (916)928-3300

Project: Hard Chrome Engineering lLab Contact: Ray Oslowski

Lab ID No.: T6240-5A

Date Sampled: 03/12/2002 Job No.: 846240

Date Received: 03/12/2002 COC Log No.: NO NUMBER
Date Extracted: 03/13/2002 Batch No.: MO20313A

Date Analyzed: 03/14/2002 Instrument ID: INMIX

Date Reported: 04/08/2002 Analyst ID: SCOTTF

Client ID No.: MW-6 Matrix: WATER

MW-6
Results Rep. Limit Dilutioen

Analvte CAS No. {(ug/L) {ug/L) Method (factor)
Ag (Silvern) 7440224 ND 10 200.7 1.0
As (Arsenic) 7440382 ND 5.0 200.8 1.0
Ba (Barium) 7440393 75 20 200.7 1.0
Be (Beryllium) 7440417 ND 5.0 200.7 1.0
Cd (Cadmium) 7440439 ND 10 200.7 1.0
Co (Cobalt} 7440484 ND 20 200.7 1.0
Cr {(Chromium) 7440473 18 10 200.7 1.0
Cu (Copper) 7440508 ND 20 200.7 1.0
Hg (Mercury) 7439976 0.44 0.20 245.1 1.0
Mo {Molybdenum) 7439987 ND 20 200.7 1.0
Ni (Nickel) 7440020 ND 20 200.7 1.0
Ph (Lead) 7439921 ND 5.0 200.8 1.0
Sk (Antimony) 7440360 ND 50 200.7 1.0
Se (Selenium) 7783008 ND 5.0 200.8 1.0
Tl {Thallium) 7440280 ND 5.0 200.8 1.0
vV  {(Vanadium) 7440622 ND 20 200.7 1.0
Zzn {(Zinc} 7440666 ND 20 200.7 1.0

ND = Not detected at or above indicated Reporting Limit



Analysis Report: CAM Metals, EPA Methods 200

Client: IT Corporation {Emcon) Project No.: 792775/00002000
1326 N. Market Blvd. Contact: Charles Metzinger
Sacramento, CA 95834 Phone: (916)928-3300

Project: Hard Chrome Engineering Lab Contact: Ray Oslowski
Lab ID No.: T6240
Date Extracted: 03/13/2002 Job No.: 846240
Date Analyzed: 03/14/2002 COC Log No.: NO NUMBER
Date Reported: 04/08/2002 Batch No.: MO20313A

Instrument ID: INMIX
Analyst ID: SCOTTF
Matrix: WATER

METHOD BLANK

Reporting
Results Limit
Analvyte CAS No. {ug/L) (ug/L) Method
Ag (8ilver) 7440224 ND 10 200.7
As (Arsenic) 7440382 ND 5.0 200.8
Ba {Barium) 7440393 ND 20 200.7
Be (Beryllium) 7440417 ND 5.0 200.7
Ccd (Cadmium) 7440439 ND 10 200.7
Co (Cobalt) 7440484 ND 20 200.7
Cr (Chromium) 7440473 ND 10 200.7
Cu (Copper) 7440508 ND 20 200.7
Hg (Mercury} 7439976 ND 0.20 245.1
Mo (Molybdenum) 7439987 ND 20 200.7
Ni (Nickel) 7440020 ND 20 200.7
Pb (Lead) 7439921 ND 5.0 200.8
Sh (Antimony) 7440360 ND 50 200.7
Se {(Selenium) 7783008 ND 5.0 200.8
T1 {Thallium) 7440280 ND 5.0 200.8
Vv (Vanadium) 7440622 ND 20 200.7
Zn (Zinc) 7440666 ND 20 200.7

ND = Not detected at or above indicated Reporting Limit



Analysis Report: CAM Metals, EPA Methods

Client:

Project:

IT Corporation (Emcon)
1326 N. Market Blwvd.
Sacramento, CA 95834

Hard Chrome Engineering

Date Extracted: 03/13/2002
Date Analyzed: 03/14/2002
Date Reported: 04/08/2002

LAB CONTROL SAMPLE

200

Project No.:
Contact:
Phone:

Lab Contact:
Lab ID No.:
Job No.:

COC Log No.:
Batch No.:
Instrument ID:
Analyst ID:
Matrix:

792775/00002000
Charles Metzinger
(916)928-3300

Ray Oslowski
T6240

846240

NQ NUMBER
M020313A
INMIX

SCOTTF
WATER

L.CS

LCS Conc. Recovery
analvte CAS No. (ug/L) {(percent)
Ag (Silver) 7440224 50.0 85
As (Arsenic) 7440382 100 106
Ba (Barium) 7440393 2000 96
Be (Beryllium) 7440417 50.0 102
Cd (Cadmium} 7440439 50.0 97
Co {Cobalt) 7440484 500 101
Cr (Chromium) 7440473 200 101
Cu {(Copper) 7440508 250 ag
Hg {Mercury) 7439976 3.00 114
Mo (Molybdenum) 7439987 500 107
Ni (Nickel) 7440020 500 101
Ph (Lead) 7439921 100 101
Sb {Antimony) 7440360 500 91
Se {Selenium) 7783008 100 100
T {(Thallium) 7440280 100 107
vV (Vanadium) 7440622 500 100
Zn {(Zincg) 7440666 500 98

LAB CONTROL SAMPLE DUPLICATE
LCSD

LCS Conc. Recovery
Analvte CAS No. (ug/L) {percent)
Ag (Silver) 7440224 50.0 93
As (Arsenic) 7440382 100 110
Ba (Barium) 7440393 2000 97
Be (Beryllium) 7440417 50.0 103
Cd (Cadmium) 7440439 50.0 105
Co {Cocbalt) 7440484 500 103



Cr
Cu
Hg
Mo
Ni

Pob-

Sh
Se
T1

Zn

{Chromium)
{(Copper)
{(Mercury)
{Molybdenum)
(Nickel)
(Lead)
{Antimony)
{(Selenium)
{Thallium)
{(Vanadium)
{Zinc)

- 7440473
7440508
7439876
7439987
7440020
7439921
7440360
7783008
7440280
7440622
7440666

CA DOHS ELAP Accreditation/Registration Number 1233

200
250
3.00
500
500
100
500
100
100
500
500

101
100
100
108
102
103
93

101
107
101
100



Analysis Report: CAM Metals, EPA Methods 200

Client: IT Corporation (Emcon)
1326 N. Market Blvd.
Sacramento, CA 955834

Project: Hard Chrome Engineering
Date Extracted: 03/13/2002

Date Analyzed: 03/14/2002
Date Reported: 04/08/2002

Project No.:
Contact:
Phone:

Lab Contact:
Lab ID No.:
Job No.:

COC Log No.:
Batch No.:
Instrument ID:
Analyst ID:
Matrix:

792775/00002000
Charles Metzinger
(916)928-3300

Ray Oslowski
T6240

846240

NO NUMBER
M020313A
INMIX
SCOTTF
WATER

LCS RPD

LCS
Relative
Percent
Difference

Analyte CAS No. (percent)

Ag (Silver) 7440224 9

As (Arsenic) 7440382 4

Ba {(Barium) 7440393 1

Be (Beryllium) 7440417 1

Cd (Cadmium} 7440439 8

Co (Cokalt) 7440484 2

Cr (Chromium) 7440473 0

Cu {Copper} 7440508 2

Hg (Mercury) 7439976 13

Mo (Molybdenum) 7439987 1

Ni (Nickel) 7440020 1

Pbh {(Lead) 7439921 2

Sh (Antimony} 7440360 2

Se (Selenium) 7783008 i

Tl (Thallium) 7440280 0

V  (Vanadium) 7440622 1

zn {(Zinc) 7440666 2




Analysis Report: Hexavalent Chromium

Client: IT Corporation (Emcon)
1326 N. Market Blvd.
Sacramento, CA 95834

Project: Hard Chrome Engineering

Analysis, EPA Method 7196

Project No.:
Contact:
Phone:

Labk Contact:

792775/00002000
Charles Metzinger
(916)928-3300

Ray 0Oslowski

Lab ID No.: T6240
Date Sampled: 03/12/2002 Job No.: 846240

Date Received: 03/12/2002 COC Log No.: NO NUMBER

Date Extracted: N/& Batch No.: W020312L

Date Analyzed: 03/13/2002 Instrument ID: UV002

Date Reported: 04/08/2002 Analyst ID: SCOTTF

Matrix: WATER
ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Lab / Client ID Results Rep. Limit Dilution
Analyte CAS No. {ug/L) (ug/L) {factor)
i / Mw-1

Hexavalent Chromium N/A ND 10 1.0
2B/ MW-2

Hexavalent Chromium N/A 410000 20000 2000
3B / MW-3

Hexavalent Chromium N/a ND 10 1.0
4B / MW-4

Hexavalent Chromium N/A ND 10 1.0
5B / MW-6

Hexavalent Chromium N/A ND 10 1.0

ND = Not detected at or above indicated Reporting Limit




Analysis Report: Hexavalent Chromium Analysis, EPA Method 7196

Client: IT Corporation (Emcon)
1326 M. Market Blvd.
Sacramento, CA 95834

Project: Hard

Chrome Engineering

Project No.:
Contact:
Phone:

Lab Contact:

792775/00002000
Charles Metzinger
(916)928-3300

Ray Oslowski

Lab ID No.: T6240
Date Extracted: N/A Job No.: 846240
Date Analyzed: 03/13/2002 COC Log Wo.: NO NUMBER
Date Reported: 04/08/2002 Batch No.: W020312L
Instrument ID: UV002
Analyst ID: SCOTTF
Matrix: WATER
METHOD BLANK
Repoxrting
Results Limit
Analyte CAS No. {ug/L} {ug/L)
Hexavalent Chromium N/A ND 10

ND = Not detected at or above indicated Reporting Limit




Analysis Report: Hexavalent Chromium Analysis, EPA Method 7196

Client: IT Corporaticn

Project: Hard Chrome Engineering

(Emcon)
1326 N. Market Blwvd.
Sacramento, CA 95834

Project No.:
Contact:
Phone:

Lab Contact:

792775/00002000
Charles Metzinger
(916)928-3300

Ray Oslowski

Lab ID No.: T6240
Date Extracted: N/A Job No.: 846240
Date Analyzed: (03/13/2002 COC Liog No.: NO NUMBER
Date Reported: 04/08/2002 Batch No.: W020312L
Instrument ID: UV002
Enalyst ID: SCOTTF
Matrix: WATER
MATRIX SPIKE
MS
MS Conc. Recovery
Analvte CAS No. (ug/L) {percent)
Hexavalent Chromium N/A 250 114
MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE
MSD
MSD Conc. Recovery
Analyte CAS No. {ua/L} {percent)}
Hexavalent Chromium N/&a 250 117
RELATIVE % DIFFERENCE
Relative
Percent
Difference
Analyte CaAS No. {percent)
Hexavalent Chromium N/A 3



Analysis Report: Hexavalent Chromium Analysis,

EPA Method 7196

Client: IT Corporation (Emcon) Project No.: 792775/00002000
1326 N. Market Blvd. Contact: Charles Metzinger
Sacramento, CA 95834 FPhone: (916)928-3300

Project: Hard Chrome Engineering Lab Contact: Ray Oslowski
Lab ID No.: T6&6240
Date Extracted: N/A Job No.: 846240
Date Analyzed: 03/13/2002 COC Log No.: NO NUMBER
Date Reported: 04/08/2002 Batch No.: W020312L
Instrument ID: UV0O02
Analyst ID: SCOTTF
Matrix: WATER
LAB CONTROL SAMPLE
LCS
LCS Conc. Recovery
Analyte CAS No. (ug/L) (percent)
Hexavalent Chromium N/A 250 108



-l
N == . . (E&IN OF CUSTODY / LABORATORY ANALYSIS REQUEST FORM
IT CORPORATION - 1326 North Market Boulevard, Sacramento, CA 95834 Purchase Order:

(916) 928-3300 FAX (916) 928-3341 Lab: CLS
Project Name: Hard Chrome Engineering Analysis Requested
Project Number: 792775 / 00002000 @
Project Manager: Charles Metzinger =
Company: IT CORPORATION g o =
Address: 1326 North Market Boulevard g E ‘ f':\ E
' Sacramento, CA 95834 | q gl 8 &
Dir Phone: (916) 565-4358 / FAX: (916) 928-3341 8 § £ 15 § =)
°l1= =l = =2
. ¢ |~ =B e
Sampler's Signature; Z /%'%'\, 2|3 = s BT
| 4 S8 %3 REMARKS
Sample - LAB Sample 3 3 Container Types
1D, Date | Time LD, Matrix | HNO3 NP Preservations
MW-] Ji2lo] j0|S ] water | 2| 1 I
MWw-2 [[4S] water 2 | I
MW-3 1050 water 2 1 1
MW-4 D water 2 1 1 _
¥y ;
L\t‘."‘..-._.———-ﬂw-fr—— - WHeE v 1 + Mo saan }
MW-6 Bl (115 water | 2] 1 | '
1 =MW-T - —rateT P4 t T I e Wa S‘Mivfli
) 6)’ " ~ r
RELINQUISHED BY RECEIVED BY RELINQUISHED BY RECEIVED BY REPORT REQUIREMENTS
Y X L Routine Report
Sig%drc /K Signdigre "|Signature Signature 24 hr 4 hr 5 day 1. Report (includes DUP, MS
/ Wa}‘\ % Z/g |standard (1015 working days) W [ MSD, as required, may be
Priggd ?m I Printed Name = Printed Name Printed Name Provide Verbat Preliminary Resulis charged as samples)
BO M 0 W Provide FAX Preliminary Results 1. Data Validation Repont
Firm S . |Fimm Firm Firm Requested Repar Date: (includes All Raw Data)
T eV RWQCB
Date/Time L. {00 [Dare/T ime 201305 |7 0O |Date/Time Date/Time (MDLs/PQLs/TRACE#)
RELINQUISHED BY RECEIVED BY Special Instructions/Comments; Container Types Key:
. 40 ml VOA; 1
Signature Signature Chrom VI has a 24 hour hold time. 250 ml LPE: 2
All samples need to be fiéld filtered. CLS 500 ml LPE: 3
Printed Name Printed Name 3249 Fitzgerald Road 1 liter HDPE: 4
' Rancho Cordova, Calif 95742 500 ml glass: 5
Firm Firm 916-638-7301 / Fx: 638-4510 1 titer glass: 6
Ray Oslowski 2x6 s/s ring; 7
Date/Time Date/Time glass jar: ]



